
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3203 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2022 

BENEFICIARIES UNDER MSME SCHEMES 
 
3203.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 
  
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a) the details of all schemes running under this Ministry;  
(b) the number of beneficiaries under said schemes, State-wise including Kalahandi and 
Nuapada districts of Odisha; and 
(c) the other schemes being run by the Government to promote small enterprises post COVID-
19 period?  

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a):  Ministry of MSME implements various schemes/programmes for the promotion and 
development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) across the country which inter 
alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small 
Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises 
(CGTMSE), A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, Rural Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE). 

(b):  ‘Udyam Registration’ portal was launched on 01.07.2020 for registration of MSMEs under 
the new definition. Details of MSMEs registered in the country State-wise including Kalahandi and 
Nuapada districts of Odisha are given at Annexure-1. 
 

State-wise number of beneficiaries including Kalahandi and Nuapada districts of Odisha 
under major schemes of the Ministry such as PMEGP and CGTMSE are given at Annexure-2 and 
Annexure-3, respectively. 
 
(c):  Under Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan, Government has taken a number of initiatives, within 
the COVID-19 relief package to boost, promote and protect the MSMEs in the country, which inter 
alia include; 

 Rs. 3 lakh crore Collateral free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs 
(Existing overall guarantee limit under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme 
(ECLGS) has been enhanced from Rs. 3 lakh crore to Rs. 5 lakh crore).  

 Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund. 
 New revised criteria of classification of MSMEs. 
 New Registration of MSMEs through ‘Udyam Registration’ for Ease of Doing 

Business. 
 No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores. 

 
Government has also launched an online Portal “CHAMPIONS” on 1st June, 2020 which 

covers many aspects of e-governance including grievance redressal and handholding of MSMEs. 
*** 

 



ANNEXURE-1 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3203 for 
answer on 04.08.2022 
 
State/UT-wise number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam Registration portal, since inception till 
29.07.2022 are given below. 
 

Sl. No. State/UT Micro Small Medium Total 
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 251837 14007 1216 267060 
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3825 149 16 3990 
3 ASSAM 110885 4603 375 115863 
4 BIHAR 376491 8284 488 385263 
5 CHHATTISGARH 121641 6213 726 128580 
6 GOA 17271 844 104 18219 
7 GUJARAT 744267 45539 4686 794492 
8 HARYANA 324601 20195 1853 346649 
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 49350 2179 268 51797 

10 JHARKHAND 155158 4557 334 160049 
11 KARNATAKA 550589 24976 2306 577871 
12 KERALA 226446 11348 913 238707 
13 MADHYA PRADESH 427191 16151 1231 444573 
14 MAHARASHTRA 1881352 58292 6759 1946403 
15 MANIPUR 30215 344 15 30574 
16 MEGHALAYA 4108 202 27 4337 
17 MIZORAM 6098 113 9 6220 
18 NAGALAND 5308 88 8 5404 
19 ODISHA 189697 7202 544 197443 
20 PUNJAB 342578 15606 1448 359632 
21 RAJASTHAN 741382 24031 1835 767248 
22 SIKKIM 2628 83 8 2719 
23 TAMIL NADU 1010676 36455 3112 1050243 
24 TELANGANA 294377 15636 1836 311849 
25 TRIPURA 10822 401 27 11250 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 765227 29496 2483 797206 
27 UTTARAKHAND 86824 3426 310 90560 
28 WEST BENGAL 284093 18009 1767 303869 
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 5695 176 4 5875 
30 CHANDIGARH 16861 1169 139 18169 
31 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 5383 479 87 5949 
32 DAMAN AND DIU 2412 336 63 2811 
33 DELHI 251651 22539 2781 276971 
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 120657 2486 176 123319 
35 LADAKH 3738 69 1 3808 
36 LAKSHADWEEP 337 0 0 337 
37 PUDUCHERRY 14859 614 53 15526 
  TOTAL 9436530 396297 38008 9870835 

 
Number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam Registration portal in Kalahandi and Nuapada 
Districts of Odisha State, since inception till 29.07.2022 are given below. 

Sl. No. District  Micro Small Medium Total 
1 KALAHANDI 4074 161 6 4241 
2 NUAPADA 1658 37 0 1695 



ANNEXURE-2 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3203 for 
answer on 04.08.2022 

 
State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries under PMEGP for the last three years are given below. 
 

S. N. State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 93 155 162 
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2188 1677 2477 
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 211 98 196 
4 ASSAM 2587 2939 3855 
5 BIHAR 2216 2192 2477 
6 CHANDIGARH 14 10 21 
7 CHHATTISGARH 2810 2718 3020 
8 DELHI 93 74 100 
9 GOA 90 58 87 

10 GUJARAT * 3983 2854 4143 
11 HARYANA 2029 1740 1726 
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1226 1208 1274 
13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 5355 8575 21648 
14 JHARKHAND 1544 1522 1714 
15 KARNATAKA 3697 4437 5877 
16 KERALA 2438 2389 2789 
17 LADAKH 0 281 295 
18 LAKSHADWEEP 0 3 7 
19 MADHYA PRADESH 2175 4854 8082 
20 MAHARASHTRA ** 4406 3104 4128 
21 MANIPUR 1173 1556 1139 
22 MEGHALAYA 377 359 699 
23 MIZORAM 760 810 650 
24 NAGALAND 1109 740 1241 
25 ODISHA 2723 3171 4301 
26 PUDUCHERRY 64 44 66 
27 PUNJAB 1695 1650 1790 
28 RAJASTHAN 3024 2772 2599 
29 SIKKIM 79 57 85 
30 TAMIL NADU 5173 5188 5972 
31 TELANGANA 2174 2025 2906 
32 TRIPURA 963 842 958 
33 UTTAR PRADESH 6118 9994 12594 
34 UTTARAKHAND 1844 2249 1836 
35 WEST BENGAL 2222 2070 2305 

TOTAL 66653 74415 103219 
 

       *   Including Daman & Diu  **   Including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
 
 

Number of beneficiaries under PMEGP scheme for the last three years in Kalahandi and Nuapada 
Districts of Odisha State are given below. 
 

S. No. District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 KALAHANDI 61 99 126 
2 NUAPADA 61 52 80 

 



ANNEXURE-3 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3203 for 
answer on 04.08.2022 

 
State/UT-wise number of guarantees approved under ‘Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and 
Small Enterprises’ (CGTMSE) since inception (in the year 2000) till 30.06.2022 are given below. 
 

S. No. State/ UT Number of guarantees approved  
1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 3903 
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 469421 
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9156 
4 ASSAM 159278 
5 BIHAR 242327 
6 CHANDIGARH 19300 
7 CHHATTISGARH 85673 
8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 1715 
9 DAMAN & DIU 1199 
10 DELHI 111172 
11 GOA 26762 
12 GUJARAT 279046 
13 HARYANA 119154 
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 83737 
15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 172908 
16 JHARKHAND 176767 
17 KARNATAKA 464051 
18 KERALA 375297 
19 LADAKH 476 
20 LAKSHA DEEP 524 
21 MADHYA PRADESH 323551 
22 MAHARASHTRA 507398 
23 MANIPUR 12384 
24 MEGHALAYA 12784 
25 MIZORAM 6756 
26 NAGALAND 13412 
27 ODISHA 247189 
28 PUDUCHERRY 10206 
29 PUNJAB 150885 
30 RAJASTHAN 240319 
31 SIKKIM 3891 
32 TAMILNADU 551974 
33 TELANGANA 171138 
34 TRIPURA 17437 
35 UTTAR PRADESH 663598 
36 UTTARAKHAND 77229 
37 WEST BENGAL 301002 

TOTAL 6113019 

 
 

Number of guarantees approved under Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises 
(CGTMSE) since inception (in the year 2000) till 30.06.2022 in Nuapada and Kalahandi Districts, Odisha 
are given below. 

 
 

S. No. District Number of guarantees approved 
1 KALAHANDI  4274 
2 NUAPADA  1597 




